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April 13, 2016
Advice No. C32-2016

The Honorable Susan Ackerman, John Savage and Stephen Bloom, Commissioners
Oregon Public Utility Commission

P. O. Box 2148

Salem, Oregon 97308-2148

Attention: Vikie Bailey-Goggins, Administrator,
Tariffs and Data Analysis

Dear Commissioners Ackerman, Savage and Bloom:

Pursuant to ORS 759.250, Qwest, d/b/a CenturyLink QC is filing notification of a multi-state Special Contract
for basic business lines under CenturyLink™ Volume Plan (CLVP). This Special Agreement was signed
February 7, 2012,

Qwest believes this service is competitive and that the Special Contract pricing is in accordance with the
provisions of ORS 759.250. Supporting documentation is attached.

Due to the competitive nature of this Special Contract, the information provided in Attachment C contains
commercially valuable information and/or trade secrets and is submitted to Staff in confidence pursuant to ORS
192.501 and ORS 192.502. We understand that you will notify us prior to release of any such information in
sufficient time to seek a protective order from the Commission or to otherwise preserve its confidentiality.

We enclose one complete copy of the contract which contains confidential information for Staff review. As
provided by the provisions of ORS 759.250(6), Qwest requests this information not be publicly disclosed.
Confidential information has been removed from the additional copies included in this filing for public
disclosure.

Please direct any questions or concerns regarding this filing to me at (318) 360 2812.

Yours very truly,
//” ] 1 ‘ /
/ﬂ//z% iRl
Michelle “Chelle” Lyn Rivers
Cc: Phil Grate, CenturyLink

Attachments
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CenturyLink Line Volume Plan (QLVP)

CONTRACT NO. NSP 167968
CONTRACT SUMMARY

Type Of Agreement: New Request: X Renewal: Addition:
Term Of Agreement: The term of the contract is 3 years.
Effective Date: March 17, 2016

CENTURYLINK LINE VOLUME PLAN (CLVP)
Service Description:

CenturyLink Line Volume Plan provides discounts for basic business services, which includes the Flat Rate
Business Lines (1FB) with Hunting; Qwest Choice Business; Qwest Choice Business Plus; Qwest Choice
Business Add-A-Line; and Qwest Choice Business Prime.

Description of Offer:

Provides a volume service price discount in Oregon for basic business lines included under the CenturyLink Line
Volume Plan (CLVP).

Number of Facilities:  The customer may purchase any combination of the following lines or packages
at the following discounts:

Unit Price:
Service: CLVP Rate
Number of Arrangements: 1 line or package

Basic Business Service (Flat Rate w/ Hunting)
All Rate Groups 12% discount $20.23

CenturyLink Choice Business
All Rate Groups 27% discount $18.97

CenturyLink Choice Business Add A Line
All Rate Groups 5% discount $22.79

CenturyLink Business Plus
All Rate Groups 25% discount $20.24

Qwest Choice Business Prime
All Rate Groups 27% discount $18.24
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CenturyLink Line Volume Plan (CLVP)
CONTRACT NO. NSP 167968
CONTRACT SUMMARY
CONTRACT ANALYSIS
Please provide the rationale and justification for creating a special class of service. The rationale
must include a discussion as to why no previously approved class of service (contract or tariff) is
acceptable to the Customer for whom the utility proposes a special class of service.
Determination of a special class of service must be based on the following:
The quantity of service used, the time when used, the purpose for which used, the existence of
price competition or a service alternative, the services being provided, the conditions of service,
or any other reasonable consideration.
Answer:
Current tariffs for services included in the contract do not provide pricing recognizing this
customer’s volume of service and commitment to retain service across Qwest’s territory. The
total volume of facilities being ordered by the customer justifies going beyond the standard terms
offered in the tariff for similar services. Competitive alternatives such as resale of Qwest service
are available to customers.

The number of similarly situated Customers who should receive the same terms and conditions.
Also, include the number of billing units for those Customers.

Answer:
All similarly situated customers should receive the same terms and conditions.

If there are other similarly situated Customers who should not receive the same terms and
conditions, explain the differences between those Customers and the special contract Customer.

Answer:
Not applicable; all similarly situated customers should receive the same offer.

Summarize termination clause in the contract that protects Qwest if the customer stops the service
early and Qwest does not recover initial costs.

Answer:

Termination Liability language relating to this Special Agreement is included in Paragraph 7 of
the Agreement.
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CenturyLink Line Volume Plan (CLVP)
CONTRACT NO. NSP 167968
CONTRACT SUMMARY
Was there a Request for Proposal? Please describe.
Answer: CenturyLink worked with this customer to renegotiate their previous agreement.

This customer previously has an agreement and is negotiated additional terms in this MSA.

Are there competitive alternatives? If yes, who are the competitive providers and what services
do they offer?

Answer:

Yes. Almost all Competitive Local Exchange Companies offer this common business service.
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CENTURYLINK™ LINE VOLUME PLAN
INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS AGREEMENT

This Line Velume Plan agresment (*Agreement’} is betwsen Qwest Gomoration dfb/a Centurybink QG {*CenturyLink”) and

{"Customer’j and is effective on the date Centurylink signs it (*Effective Date’). Under this Agresment
CenturyLink will provide discounted rates on Discount Eligible Services based on Customer's purchase of 10-3,000 Contributory
Access Lines, as more fully described herain ("Discount Plan"), This offer may not be provided In conjunction with any other local voice
volume. d'scount plan, Customer represents that they have received, or are considering, a comparable offer from a Centurylink
competitor,

Filing Concurrence

This DIscount Plan is being offered on an ingividuzal case basis {"lCB"). CenturyLink may be required to submit this Agreement and any
subsequent addenda to certain regulatory agencies for approvaf of the discounts in Exhibit 1 "ICB Terms”). Although the general ferms
and conditions of this Agresment are effective on the Effective Date, the ICB Terms will not become effactive for a given jurisdiction
until the filing and approval redquirements, if any, for that judsdiction are fulfilled. The Service will ba ofered in accordance with the
applicable Tariff until the ICB Terms becoms effective. If Customer receives reduced pricing under this Agresment and a regulatory
agency later invalidates the ICB Terms afisr thay had become effective through no fault of Centurylink, Customer will pay to
CenturyLink any difference in the amounts listed in the applicable Tariff for the Service and the amounts Customer was charged for the
Servica, When approved by the regulatory agencles, Customer may add addittonal quantities of Services pursuant to the Changss
Section under the same terms and conditions with no further filing required. In the avent a regulatory agerncy does not approve this
Agresment, the parties will erter Inte good faith negotiations to mutually resolve the fallure to receive the necessary approval, In the
event that regulatory approvals are never received, Customer may terminate this Agreement without the requirement to pay
Termination Charges under Sectlon 7 herein.

Tariff
Cther than the IGB Terms in this Agresment, Contributory Access Lines and Discount Eligible Services (collectively the "Service™), and
this Discount Flan wil: be governed by: (g} the Tariff applicable to Service and the Discount Plan; and {&) to the extent a comparable
Terlfl term or conditien does not apply fc Service or the Discount Plan, the tems and conditions set forth in this Agreement, “Tariff"
includes as applicable: Centurylink state tariffs, price lists, price schedules, administrative guidelines, catalogs, and rate and term
schedules incorporated by this reference and posted at htto:/Awww. centurylfnk. com/tartffs,

1. Definitions.

“The 14 Siates” means Arlzona, Colorado, ldaho, lowa, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, New Mexico, North Dakota, Oregon, South
Dakota, Utah, Washington and Wyoming.

“Contributory Access Lines™ means the aggregete number of Customer's existing and new local business exchange access fines as set
forth on Exhibit 2, that wilt be considered for purposes of determining the applicable Line Tier as set forth in Exhibit 1, both of which are
incorporated by this reference and made part of this Agreement. Contribulory Access Lines are Flat Business Lines with or without
CenturyLink Packages, Centrex 21 and Utility Line in CenturyLink’s local service areas in the 14 States. The Contributory Access Lines
will be aggragated across the 14 States, and wiil be determined conclusively by Centurylink records provided that Customer shall have
the right to review and audit such records to confirm or dispute such findings, at Customer's expense.

"Dlscount Effective Date” means the effective bill date of the first service order to add the Discount Plan to Customer's account.

“Discount Eligitls Services” are Flat Business Lines, Hunting associated with Flat Business Lines, CenturyLink Cholce™ Business
{USOC PGOQL enly), Business Plus {USOC PGOQM only), Business Add-A-Line, and Business Prime In CenturyLink's local serving
area in the 14 States.

"CenturyLink Packages® are Centurylink Cholca™ Business (USOC PGOQL and PGOBA), Business Plus (USOC PGOQM, PGOQX
and PGOQY), Business Add-A-Ling, Business Prime, Two-Line Business, Business Line Plus and CustornCholcae® for Business.

"Rates” means the net rates that will be derived by applying dlscounts 16 the Tariff month-to-month rates for Discount Eligible Services
which will appear as a credit on each monthly bill,

2, Term. This Agreement will expire three (3) ysars from the Discount Effective Date ("Term"). If CenturyLink continues to
provide Service sfter the Term without a furher agreement, the Rates will be discontinued and Service will confinue at the then
applicable month-to-month rate and tenms and conditions of the Tariff,

3, Contributory Access Lines, Line Tier and Rates. Based on two hundred and thirty (244) Contributory Access Lines,
Custerner will pay the Rates for Services listed on Exhlbit 1 herseto for the 50-499 line tier("Line Tier”) on each monthly bill for ail
Discount Eiigible Services purchased during the Term. The Rates will {a) not change during the Term of this Agreement; (b
commance on the Discount Effective Dats; {c) not be applied to more than three thousand {3,000} Discount Eligible Servica lines; anhd
{d} terminate upon expiration of the Term, and Service will continug at the applicabls month-to-month rate and terms of the Tariff.

4, Changes. Customer may move or add Service {"Changs") if Centurylink commercially offers such Changs, and Customer
agrees fo pay all applicable charges related to such Change. Such Change will be subject to the terms and conditions of the Tariff.
Rates for added Service will (a) commence on the effective bill date of the service order to add the Discount Plan to the additional
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CENTURYLINK™ LINE VOLUME PLAN
INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS AGREEMENT

Service; {b) not be retroactive to the Discount Effective Date, and {c} terminale upon expiration of the Term. Addilions to the
Contributory Access Lines will not change the Rates under this Agreement, The Contributory Access . lines and any Change, will be
determined conglusively by'CenturyLink records and/for as atherwise mutuaily agreed upon by the parties.

5. Minmum Line Requirement; Annual Audit, Shorifall Charge. Based on the Line Tier, Customer must maintain fifty (50}
Contributory Access Lines ("Minimum Line Reguirement’) during the Term of this Agreement, At the end of each fwelve month (12)
period following the Discount Effective Date ("Annual Period™), Genturylink will conduct an audit to determine the number of Customer's
operaticnal Contributory Access Lines (‘Line Count”). If afier sach Annual Pariod Customer's Lina Count fails to meet or exceed the
Minlmum Line Reguirement, Customer wlll promptly pay to Centurylink a shortfall charge equal to the difference betwaen the Minimum
Line Reguirernent and the Line Count multislied by sixty dollars {$60) ("Shorifall Charge"), In no event will the number of actust
Contributory Access Lines in excess of Customer's Minimum Line Requirement in a particular Annuat Perlod be *rolled back® or “ecarried
over' for purposes of achleving Customer's Minimum Line Requlrement In a prior ar subsequant Annual Period,

6. Charges and Billing, Customer must pay Centurytink alt undisputed charges by the payment dus date on the invoice, Any’

undisputad amount not paid when due will be subject to late interest specified by the Tariff, or if there is no such late interest specified
in the Tariff, the amount dus will be subject ko late Interest at the lesser of 1.5% per month or the maximum rate allowed by law.
Notwithstanding anything fo the contrary contained heraln, Customer shall have no obligation to pay for Services invoiced more than
twelve (12) months after Services are provided to Customer. in addition to payment of charges for Service, Customer must alsa pay
CenturyLink any applicable Taxes assessed in sonnection with Service. “Taxes” means federal, state, and local excise, gross receipts,
sales, use, privilege, or other tax (other than net incoma) new or in the future imposed by any governmental entity {whether such Taxes
are assessed by a governmental autherity directly upon CenturyLink or Customer) attrbutable or measured by the sale price or
transacton amount, or surcharges, fees, and other simitar charges that are required or permitied to be assessed on Customer. These
charges may include state and faderal Carrier Universal Service Charges, as well as charges related to £E011, and Teleplions Relay
Service. Taxes may vary and are subject to change, CenturyLink reserves the right to charge administrafive fees hot greater than the
standard adminisirative fee CenturyLink charges its other customers for Services herein when Custorner's payment preferances deviate
from GenturyLink's standard practices ugon providing Customer reasonable written notice, Customer's payments to Centurybink must
be In the form of electronic funds transfer (via wirs fransfer or ACH), cash payments {via previously-approved Centurylink processes
only}, ar paper check. Canturylink reserves the right to charge administrative fees when Custemer's payment preferences deviate
from Centurylink's standard practices.

7.  Termination. Customer understands that, if prior to the conclusion of the Term, Customer terminates this Agresment andfor
Service in its entirety then Customer will be liable for a termination eharge equal fo the Minimum Line Requirement multiplied by $15,
multipliad by the number of menths remaining in the Term (*Termination Charge™). Notwithstending the foregoing, Customer shall not
be responsible for payment of the Temnination Gharge if Customer terminates this Agreement and/or Service for Cause. If a
Termination Charge applies, such charge will be waived If at the same time this Agreement Is terminated, Customer enters into a new
agreement for any other Centurylink providad servica and the total value of the new service agreement, excluding any nonrecurring
and spectal construction charges, equals or exceeds the Termination Charge, which will be considered the remaining value of this
Agreement, The waiver does not apply to changes between regulated and unregulaied or enhanced products and services. Eithar
party may terminate this Agreement or any Services for Cause. "Cause” means the fallure of a party to perform a material obligation
under this Agrsement which fallure Is not remedied: {a) in the avent of a payment default by Customer, within five (5) days of written
notice; ar {b} in the event of any other general default, within thirty {30) days of written notice (unless a different notice periad expressly
sef forth In this Agreement applies}.

8. Disclaimer of Warranties. CENTURYLINK DISCLAIMS ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
NO ADVICE OR INFORMATION GIVEN BY CENTURYLINK, (TS AFFILIATES, AGENTS, OR CONTRACTORS OR THEIR
RESPECTIVE EMPLOYEES WILL CREATE ANY WARRANTY, CUSTOMER ASSUMES TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR USE OF
THE SERVICE,

9, Liimitation of Liability. NEITHER PARTY, ITS AFFILIATES, AGENTS, OR CONTRACTORS WILL BE LIABLE FOR ANY
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, RELIANCE, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR FOR ANY LOST PROFITS OR
REVENUES CR LOST DATA OR COSTS OF COVER RELATING TO THE SERVICE OR THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS OF
THE LEGAL THEORY UNDER WHICH SUCH LIABILITY IS ASSERTED. WITH REGARD TO ANY SERVICE RELATED GLAIM BY
CUSTOWMER FOR DAMAGES THAT IS MOT LIMITED BY THE PRECEDING SENTENCE, CUSTOMER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES
FOR SUCH GLAIM WILL BE LIMITED TO THE APPLICABLE QUT-QF-SERVICE CREDITS, {F ANY. This limitation of liabifity will not
apply to a parly's indemnification obligations or Customer's payment obligation for charges under the Agreement, (e.g., Servica
charges, Taxes, interest, and lermination or cancellation charges).

10. Personal Injury, Death, and Property Damage. Each parly will be responsible for the actual, physical damages it directly
causes to the cther party In tha course of lts performance under the Agrsement, limited to damages resulting from personal injury or
death fo a party's employees and loss or damage o & party's personal tangible property arising from the negligent acls or omissions of
the liable party; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT NEITHER PARTY, ITS AFFILIATES, AGENTS, OR CONTRACTORS WILL BE
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CENTURYLINK™ LINE VOLUME PLAN
INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS AGREEMENT

LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIBENTAL, SPECIAL, RELIANCE, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR FOR ANY
LOST PROFITS OR REVENUES OR LOST DATA QR COSTS OF COVER.

11, Indemnificatlon. Each party will defend and Indemnify the other parly, its Affiliates, agents, and contracters against all third
party ctaims, Habilitias, costs, and expenses, including reascnable attorneys' fees, resulling from such party’s faflure fo comply with
applicable law and the limitations of Section @ shall nat apply to such third party claims.

11.1 Intaflectual Property iIndemnification by CenturyLink, CanturyLink will defend and may settle, at its own expanse, any third
party claim or suit agalnst Customar alleging that any CenturyLink Service furnished under thiz Agresment when used in conformity
with all instructions and documentation, infringes any valid United States patent or copyright issued or in effsct as of the Effective Date.
CenturyLink will also pay all damages and costs that by fina! judgment may be assessed against Customer due to such infringement.

11.2 Centurylink's obligations are expressly conditioned upon the following: (a) that Customer will promplly notify CenturyLink In
writing of any allegation or notice of allsged infringement; {b) that CenturyLink will have scle control of the defense or selttement; (¢}
that Gustomer will cooperate with CanturyLink in a reasonable way to facilitate the settiement or defense; and {d} that the action does
not arise from modificatons made by a party other than CenturyLink, or from incarrect uss of or combirations of products or services
provided by CenturyLink with other products or services or transmission of customer-supplied content, data, or other information that
gives rise to the claim.

1.3 If any CenturyLink Service becomes, or in CenturyLink's opinion s likely to become, the subject of a claim of infringemant,
Centurylini will, at s option: (i} procure for Customer the right to continue using the applicable Service; (i) replace or modlfy the
Service to provide Customer with a non-infringing Service that 1s functionally equivalent in all material respects; or (ili) if (i) or {ii} are not
reasonably achievable by Centurylink, terminate provision of the affected Service. Centurylink's obligation to defénd such an
infringement claim will not apply to systems, services, equipment or sofiware not provided by CenturyLink, ineluding any local sxchange
cartler or other service provider, hotwithstanding that such provider is engaged on Cusiomer's behalf by CenturyLink. This subsaotion
does not apply to any CPE supplied by Centurylink or its affilates. THIS SUBSECTION SETS FORTH THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY OF CUSTOMER, AND THE ENTIRE OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF CENTURYLINK, AS TO ANY CLAIMS OF
INFRINGEMENT OR MISAPPROPRIATION OF THIRD PARTY PROQPRIETARY RIGHTS IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SERVICES
PROVIDED HEREUNDER,

12, Confidentiality. Neither party wlll, without the prier written consent of the other party: (a} disclose any of the terms of this
Agreement or use the name or marks of the other parly or its Affiliates;; or () disclose or usa {except as expressly permitled by, or
required to achieve the purposes of, this Agreement) the Confidential Information of the other patty. A party may disclose Cenfidential
Information if required to do so by & governmenial agency, by aperation of law, or if necessary in any proceeding to astablish rights or
obligations under this Agresment, or to a parties’ atforneys, accountants or auditers, provided that the disclosing party glves the non-
disciosing pary reasonable prior wiitten notice.  *Confidential Information” means any information that is not generally available to the
public, whether of a technical, business, or other nature {including but not limited to Customer Information, Pl provided by Customer to
CenturyLink or CPNI), and that (a) the receiving parly knows or has reason to know is confidential, proprietary, or trade secret
information of the disclosing party; andfor (b) is of such a nature that the receiving party shouki reasonably understand that the
disclosing party deskes to protect such information against unrestricted disclosure, Confidential Information will not include infermation
that is in the public domain through no breach of this Agreement by the receiving party or is already Known or is independently
developed by the receiving parly, Each party will use reasonable efforts to protect the other's Confidential Information, and will use at
[sast the same efforts to protect such Confidential Information as the parly would use to protect its own. Centurylink's congent may
only be glven by its Legal Department. "PII* means personally idsntifiable infarmation relafing to an identified or [dentifisble person and
that, either by itself or in combination with other pleces of informaiion, identifies, or can be used to identify, an individual, Examples of
Personal Information includse, but are not Imited to, names, phone numbers, addresses, credit card information, soclal security
numbers, and/or account or financial infarmation of Customear's or its Affillates’ employess, franchisees, sales associates, broker, or
customers. CenturyLink will not be deemed to have accessed, received or ba in the possession of Customer Cehfidential information
solsly by virtue of the fact that Customer transmits, receives, accesses or-stores such Information through its use of Centuryllnk's
Services.

12.1 Centurylink agrees to use commercially reasonable sfforts to assist Gusiomer to implement and maintain if required by law
appropriate measures as it relates o the Sarvices provided by Ganturylink undet this Agreement for Customer to meet those laws In
the protections of Customer’s PIl. These measures include secure disposal of consumer information and customer information as
raquired, and taking appropriate actions o address incidents of unauthorized access to Customer's sensitive customer data
information, including notification fo Customer as scon as possible of any such incident.

12.2 CenturyLink agrees to follow industry-leading information security stardards and best practices to ensure the integrity and
confidentiality of Customer Confidential Information in support of Centurylink’s Services. These practicas include extensive controls in
the areas of personnel, systems, and facility security, which are guided by comprehensiva security policles and standards consistently
applied by CenturyLink. CenturyLink will maintain and fokow Information secirity policies and standards using SO 17798.2005 and
NIST Spseial Publications 800 Serles sfandards as underlying guidance. CenturyLink will promplly provide to Customer, upon request,
information regarding its privacy and information security systems, policies and procedures as Custorer may rezsonably request
ralating fo Customer's obligations under applicable faws and regutafions. Cusiomer may obtain, upon request, the current assessment
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CENTURYLINK™ LINE VOLUME PLAN
INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS AGREEMENT

certification and summary document of the third parly data security audit conducted on behalf of Centurylink as describsed in the
following paragraph.

12,3 CenturyLink's complete information security program is assessed and certified annually by an independent audit firm I order
to provide an objective assessment of thirleen areas of security, as well as an assassment of the overall éffectiveness of information
security practices throughout the crganization. The areas reviewsd in the assessments refect the thirteen top-leve! topics of the
Internatlonal Organization for Standardization (130} 27000 serles with NIST Special Publication 800 as standards guldance, , and are
meant to capture the depth, breadth, and maturity of CenturyLink's Information security program. The program assessment areas
inclhede:

 Seclity Policies, Standards, and Guidelines
+ Security Crganization and Infrastructura
« Security Managemsit

+ Information Classification and Ownership
« Parsonnel Security and Awareness

+ Physical and Envirormental Control

* Network Control

= Anfi-Virus Protection

- System Access Conirol and Use

« Systems Development and Support

» Menitoring and Incident Response

* Business Resumption Planning

+ Audit and Legal Compliance Planning

13. Governing Law; Dispute Resclution

13.1 Governing Law, Forum. This Agreemant will be governed by the laws of the state of Colorado, except with regard fo matters
which are within the exclusive jurisdiction of a state or federal regulatory agency, Thoss matters alone will be governed by the laws of
the appropriate jurisdiction. Any legal proceeding relating to this Agreement wilt be brought In a U.8, District Court, ar absent federal
jurisdiction, in & state court of competent jurisdiction, in the location of the party to this Agreement not Initiating the action. But
CenturyLink may, at its discretion, initiats proceedings in Denver, Golorado te collect undisputed amounts billed. This provision is not
intended 1o deprive a small claims court or state agency of lawful jurisdiction that would otherwise exist over a claim or contraversy
betwaen the parties.

13.2 Waiver of Jury Trial and Class Action. [Each parly, to the estent permittad by law, knowingly, voluntariy, and intentionally
waives its right to a jury trial and any right to purste any ciaim or action relating fo this Agresment on a class or consalidated basis or in
a representative capacity,

14 Required Notices. Unless provided othenwise in thls Agreement, all required notlces to CenturyLink must be in writing, sent
to 1801 Califonia St., #0900, Denver, CO 80202; Fax: 888-778-0054; Attn.: Legal Dept., and to Customer at its then current address as
reflected in CenturyLink's records Attn.: General Counsel or other person designated for notices, All noticas are sffsctive: (a) when
delivered via overnight courer mail or in person to the recipient named above; (b) three business days after mallsd via regular U.S.
Mail: or (c) when deliverad by fax if duplicate notlce is also sent by regular U.S. Mail,

15. Miscellaneous,

45.1 General. Customser may not assign this Agreement or any of the rights or obligations hersunder without the prior written consent
of Centurylink which will not be unreasonably withhald. Customer may not assign to 2 reseller or a telecommunications camier under
any circumstances and Customer represents that it will not resell the Service. This Agreement is intended solely for CenturyLink and
Customer, and not to benefit any other person or entity {&.g. End User), if any term of this Agreement is held unenforceabie, such term
will be consfrued as neatly as possible to reflact the original intent of the parlies and the remaining terms will remain i effect. Neither
party’s failure to insist upon strict performance of any provision of this Agresment will be construed as a waiver of any of s rights
hereunder, All terms of this Agreement that should by their nature survive the termination of ihis Agreement will 50 survive. In the
avent of a conflict in any fermn or condition of any decumeants that govern the provision of the Service hereunder, the following order of
precedence will apply in descending order of contrel the ICB Terms, the Tasiff, the other terms in this Agreement; and Canturylink
records, Neither party will be hable for any delay or fallure to perform its obligations hersunder f such delay or failure is caused by a
Force Majeure Event. “Force Majeure Event” means an unforeseeable event beyond the reasonable control of that party, insluding
without limitation: act of God, fire, flood, labor sirike, sabotages, fiber cuts, acts of terror, material shortages or unavailability, govesnment
laws or regulations, war or civil disorder, or failures of suppliers of goods and services., Except for Tariff or Ssrvice modifications
initiated by Centurylink, al! amendments to this Agresment must be in writing and signed by the parlies’ authorized representatives,
However, any change in rates, charges, or regulations mandated by the legally constituted awuthorities will act as a medification of any
contract to that extent without further notice. Each parly reserves the right at any time to rejsct sny handwritien change to this
Agreement. The parties acknowledge and agres that Gustomer uses CenturyLink on a non-sxclusive basis and, as such, Cusiomer
may, at its sole opton, enter into similar agreements with other suppllers. The parties hereby agree to comply with all applicable
Federal and State laws in tha perfarmance of their obligations under this Agreement,
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CENTURYLINK™ LINE VOLUME PLAN
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15.2  ARRA. Customer will not pay for Service with funds obtained through the American Recovery and Helhvestment Act or ofher
similar stimulus grants or leans that would obligate CenturyLink to provide cartain information or perform certain funstions unless each
of thoss obligations are explicitly Identifed and agreed o by the parties in this Agreement or in an amendment to this Agreement,

15.3.  HIPAA. CenturyLink doss not require or intend to access Customer data in ifs performance hereunder, icluding but not
limited to any confidentlal health related information of Customer's clients, which may include group health plans, that constitutes
Protected Health Information {"PHI™, as defined in 46 C.F.R, §160.103 undsr the Health Insurance Portability and Accountabllity Act of
1996 ("HIPAA Ruias™), Any exposure to PH! will ba random, infreguent and incidental to Centurylink’s provision of Setvice and is not
meant for the purpose of accessing, managing the PHI or creating or manipufating the PHi. Such exposure is allowable under 45 CFR
164,502{a)(1){iif). As sugch, If Customer Is a Covered Entity or Health Care Provider under the HIPAA Rules or supports the health care
industry, CenturyLink and Custemer agres that Centurylink is not a “Business Associate” or *Covered Enfity” under the BIPAA Rules
for the purpeses of this Agresment.

15.4 Credit Approval. Provision of Service is subject to CenfuryLink's credit approval of Customer. As part of the credit approval
process, CenturyLink may require Customar to provide a deposit or other security. Additionally during the Term, if Customer's financial
circumstance or payment history becomes reasonably unacceptable to Centurylink, Centurylink may require adeguate assurance of
future payment as a condition of continuing CenturyLink's provision of Service, Customer’s failure to provide adequate assurances
required by Centurylink is a material breach of this Agreement. Centurylink may provide Customar's paymsnt history or other
billing/charge Information to credit reporting agencies or industry clearinghouses,

15.5 Limitations Pariod. Any clalm relating to this Agreemeni must be brought within two (2) years after the claim arises.
15.6 No Resale; Compliance. Customer must not resell Service and its use of Service must comply with all applicable laws.

15.7 Amendments; Changes. This Agreement may be amended only in & writing signed by both parties’ authorized
reprasentatives. Each party may, at any ime, reject any handwritien change or other alteration to this Agreement. CenturyLink may
amend, change, or withdraw the Tariffs, with such updated Tariffs effective upon posting or upon fulfillment of any necessary regulatory
regjuiraments.

16. CPNI. Centurylink will have access to ceriain CPNI, “CPNI” means Customer Proprietary Network Information, which includes
confidential account, billing and usage-related information about the guantity, technical configuration, type, destination, location and
amount of use of Customer's telecommunications services. CPNI raflects the telecommunications products, services, and features that
a customer subsciibes to and the usage of such services, including calt detail information appearing in a bil. CPNI doss notinclude a
customer's name, addrass, or telephons rumber., Under federal law, Customer has a right to, and Centuryi_ink has a duty to protedt, the
confidentiality of CPNI. €PNI may be useful to tailor services to Customer and to enhance Centurylink's ability to meet Customer's
needs. Customer expressly authorizes CenturyLink, its Affillates, or its sales representatives to use CPM! io determine if Customer
could benefit from other services offered by CenturyLink and its Affiliates, and markst them to Customer, Customer may withdraw its
authorization at any {ime by informing CenturyLink in writing. Any such withdrawal will not affect the quallty of Senice provided
hereunder.

17. Entira Agreemeant. This Agreament (including all referenced documents) constitutes the entire agreement batween the parties and
supersedes ait pror oral or written agreements or understandings relating to the same service or circuils at the same focations as
covered undemts Agréemant. Using CenturyLink's electronic signature process for this Agreement |s acceptable.

i Co DocuSigned

fﬁk%n ration dibfa Centurybink QG

EGBBTLI322ECA3C..

Authorized Signature
Sang Lee

Name Typed or Printed
Field Sales Director

Title Title

3/17/2016
WMarreh 14, 2018
Date ' Date
Asfor Notices:
ttn : Genral CcueI-Tt h copy to same address,
N4i&7o68 Page 5 of 8 ® Centurylink, Inc. Al Righis Reserved.
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DocuSign Envelope [D: BOESEIYA-CSB3-4DBD-A77A-19ACHD 156256
CENTURYLINK™ LINE VOLUME PLAN
INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS AGREEMENT

ADDENDUM A
FO ADD ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANTS
Customear; B

Customer and Centurylink agree to aliow the refated business entliies listed below (“Eligible Participants”} io receive the Discount
during the Term of this Acknowledgrment. The Eligible Participant’'s Business Access Lines will {a) receive the Discount on Discount
Eligible Services; and (b) sontribute to Customer's Aggregate Volume Purchass, Customer is solely responsible for maintaining the
Minimum Line Requirament or any Shortfal] or Termination Charges under the Acknowledgment. The Eiigible Particlpants may be
madified by the parties. If an Eligible Parlicipant Is removed, Canturyl.ink reserves the right to immediataly discontinue the Discount to
the non-Eligible Parlicipant. However, Eligible Participants will be salely responsible for payment of its invoices.

Customer cerlifies that the following Eligible Participanis are related business entities substantially associated with Customer's
business name, mark, or commercial symbal and agrees to add them as Eligible Parllclpants under this Amendment. Eligibls
Participant's name must match the bill name on CenturyLink's records.

N167968 PageBofg - @ CenturyLink, Inc. All Righis Reserved.
h v1.082912




DocuSign Envelope |D: BOESE9BA-C5B3-4D8D-A77A-19ACDD15E 256

Customer:

CENTURYLINK™ LINE VOLUME PLAN
INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT 1
MONTHLY RATES FOR DISCOUNT ELIGIBLE SERVICES

Agreemeni Number:

Contributory Access Lines = 244
Line Tier s 50-409
Minimum Line Requirement = 50

Discount Eligible Services

"{FB" = Flat Business Linas (1FB, 1FL, {FA, AFK, AFV, HFE}

Hunting on 1#Bs will be discounted 95% in Wyoming and provided at no additionat charge in the remaining 14 Stafes.
"CCB" = CenfuryLink Choice™ Business (PGOQL anly)

"CCB Pius® = CenturyLink Choioe ™ Business Plus (PGOGM only)

“CCB AALY = CenturyLink Chpica™.  Business Add-A-Line (PGOQN)

“CCB Primg” = Centurylink Choice™ Business Prime (PGQQT)

Monthly Ratas

“Afizbna . o

Coleorade
“Idaha:N -
Idahg5

lowa

TMinnesota;

Montana

MNébradka 0

New Mexico

Oregon

- Bouth Dakota 7

Utah

‘Washington “5 0

Wyoming

%k

{1}
(3)

N1687988

1FB (2) CCB (1) {3) CCBPlus (1){3)  CCBAAL{1){3}  CCR Prime {1}(3)
P29 gr 60-400% o BTG SyrB0-409 - - A8 Y B0480 T TV Ayr50-499 [ 8% S yrb0.408.
32% 3yr50-498"  27% 3 yr 50-499 7% 3 yr 50-499
2350400 T L NI R A
2% 5yr 50499+ " - 23 Y B0.498 8% 5 yr 50409 y _ 88
2% 3yr50-499° 3% 3yr50-499  42% 3yr50-499 7% 3yr50-489 32% _3 yr 15{_374_99
o B2% Iy B0-4991 1T A9 AV 60490 1 U 22% 3 yr60-809 - ST % 3y 6lA8e ¢ - 2% 3 yrag4Bg.
17%..3 yr 50-490* 22% 3yr50-499  32% 3 yr 50-499 7% 3yr50-408  22% 3yr50-480
17958 yEB0-4007. 57 32958 YFB0409 < 14285 3 PP 60489 T T T4 B Y BO-409 T T T82% G yrE0MEY
22% 3yr50-499*  22%3yr50-499 3% 3yr50-499 7% 3 yr 50-499
L AT% BYrB0ASRY T L BT T 60408, AT% S yr B0ARg T T S G2 E T 50499
12% 3yr50-499"  27%3yr50-499  25%3yr50-499 5% 3yr50-489  27% 3 yr50-499
A7% 3y BO-AGEY U SR%S VY 50-ABE T 90% B yr 50400 1 % B e 50-408 ¢ Y% B yr B-499 -
12% 3 yr 50-499° 37%3yr50-499  47% 3 yr 60409 7% 3 yr 50-408 32% 3 yr 50-499
17 %3 pi80-4094 1 - 87% By 50-409 - T AT%-BYr 80498 -75T% B yr60-408. . T 32%:3 yr 50-409.
12% 3 yr 50-499"* 37% 3yr50-499  47% 3 yr 50-499 7% 3 yr 50-499 37% 3 yr 50-499

HTG assoctated with 1FB will ba provided at no additional charge,

HTG associated with 1FE will be discounted 95% off the month-to-month rate,
Mot available in 1daho-N and tha tarritory served by Malheur Bell.

Not available in the territory service by Malheur Bell,

4 & 5 yoar term not available in New Mexico

Paga 7 of 9 @ Centurylink, Inc, All Rights Reserved,
vi.082912




DocuSign Envelope ID: BOEQEQQA-CSBS~4DSD-A??A-19ACDD15E256

EXHIBIT 2
Customenr: N

CENTURYLINK™ | INE VOLUME PLAN
INDIVIDUAL CASE BAS!S AGREEMENT

Agreement Number:

Gontributory Access Lines and (USOCs)

Discount Eligible
ok
Flat Business Lines (1FB, 1FL, 1FA, AFK, AFV, HFB)

Utility Line (AWL)

Not Discount Eligible

Flat Business Lines (AF4, BHS, 7FB)

Centrex 21 (RXB, EPB, R4X, XRW, XRS, RSX, R4V, R6X)

* Ftat Business |ines with the following CenturyLink Cholce™ packages will only recsive the package discount as shown on Exhibit

1.

Centuryi.tnk Cholce™ Business {(PGEOQL only)
CeniuryLink Choice™ Business Plus (PGOQM oniy}

CenturyLink Cholca™ Business Add-A-Line (PGOQNY
CenturyLink Choice™ Business Prime (PGOQT}
NOTE: Centurylink Choice package USOCs should not be included in the Contributory Access Line count.

TOTAL Contributory Access Lines: 244

Customer certifies that the fn‘ty {80) Contributory Access Lines (a} exist under the Billing Telephone
Numbers {"BTN”} shown'below; or (b} wiil be installed at the Service Address{es) shown bhelow.

BTN

UsSQC

Total

1FB

1FB
AFK

1FB

1FB
AFK

iFB

iFB
AFK

AFK

1FB
AFK

1FB

1FB
AFK

1FB
AFK

iFB
AFK

1FB

1FB

1FB

1FB
AFK

|

tFB
AFK

iFB

N187968

1FB

_\.,.]:..(Dma'_l._x_\.L.M_A.A_\.mulg.h—\M—k——la—i—KNN—‘**
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DocuSign Envelope ID: BOEQEQS{_\-CSBS#DBD—A??A‘TSACDDHEZSS

CENTURYLINK™ LINE VOLUWME PLAN
INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS AGREEMENT

1FB

1FB

1+B

1FB
AFK

AFK

1F8

1FB

1FB
AFK

1FB
AFK

1FB

1FB

1FB

1B

1FB
AFK

1FB

1F8

1FB
AFK

1FB
AFK

-
[p]

1FB

1FB

1FB

iFB

1FB

1FB
AFK

1FB
AFK

1FB
AFK

1FB

1FB

1FB

1FB

1FB

AFK

1FB

AFK

1FB

AFK

(Qa.-\jﬁlm.éﬁx_x_\._m.a_\.m_\.m_xa._LA_Aﬂ

Grand Total

244

N167888
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